to recognise contractual interest that is recovered, but which was previously unrecognised within net interest income, and resulted in R292m being
recognised within interest income over the current reporting period. The Bank believes that this policy promotes a fairer presentation of ECL as well
as net interest income, both of which the Bank believes would otherwise be understated.

48   Absa Bank Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

16. Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.1 Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

16.1.3 Reconciliation of the allowance for impairment under IAS 39 to the total ECL allowance under IFRS 9
16.1.3.1 Summary of ECL by segment and class of credit exposure
The following table sets out the transition of the impairment allowances applied to all credit exposures from IAS 39 to IFRS 9, by asset class,
and by segment;

IAS 39 – 31 December 2017

Performing
 provision

Rm

Non-
performing

portfolio
Rm

Total
IAS 39

 (excluding IIS)
Rm

Interest in
 suspense

Rm

Total IAS 39
 (including IIS)

Rm

Retail and Business Banking South Africa 3 356 8 678 12 034 2 131 14 165

Retail Banking 2 583 7 582 10 165 1 082 11 247

Credit cards  578 2 626 3 204 — 3 204
Instalment credit agreements  703 1 112 1 815 93 1 908
Loans to associates and joint ventures —   —   —   —   —
Mortgages 1 124 2 056 3 180 822 4 002
Other loans and advances —   —   —   —   —
Overdrafts  51  236  287 69 356
Personal and term loans  127 1 552 1 679 98 1 777

Business Banking South Africa  773 1 096 1 869 1 049 2 918

CIB South Africa  559  832 1 391  123 1 514
Wealth  14  174  188  25  213
Head Office, Treasury and other operations in South Africa  10 —   10 —   10

Loans and advances  10 —   10 —   10
Reclassification to provisions —   —   —   —   —

Loans and advances to customers 3 939 9 684 13 623 2 279 15 902
Loans and advances to banks —   —   —   —   —
Investment securities —   —   —   —   —

Total ECL allowance: On-statement of financial position 3 939 9 684 13 623 2 279 15 902
Off-statement of financial position exposures

Undrawn committed facilities(1) —   —   —   —   —
Financial guarantees —   —   —   —   —
Letters of credit —   —   —   —   —

Total ECL allowance: Off-statement of financial position —   —   —   —   —

Total ECL allowance 3 939 9 684 13 623 2 279 15 902

(1) Relates to ECL on undrawn committee facilities to the extent that it exceeds the gross carrying amount on loans and advances at an account level.

Absa Bank Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018   49

IFRS 9 – 1 January 2018

Stage 1
Rm

Stage 2
Rm

Stage 3
Rm

Total IFRS 9
 provision

 (including IIS)
Rm

IFRS 9
transition

adjustment
Rm

2 193 2 929 12 927 18 049 3 884

1 553 2 621 10 305 14 479 3 232

456 1 021 2 759 4 236 1 032
539 610 1 431 2 580 672

2 —   —   2 2
210 364 4 392 4 966 964

8 18 8 34 34
44 127 240 411 55

294 481 1 475 2 250 473

640 308 2 622 3 570 652

482 384 955 1 821 307
27 6 233 266 53

(188) (172) (47) (407) (417)

8 11 —   19 9
(196) (183) (47) (426) (426)

2 514 3 147 14 068 19 729 3 827
4 22 —   26 26
9 —   —   9 9

2 527 3 169 14 068 19 764 3 862

196 183 47 426 426
15 8 —   23 23

1 2 —   3 3

212 193 47 452 452

2 739 3 362 14 115 20 216 4 314

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

50   Absa Bank Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

16. Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.1 Initial adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

16.1.3 Reconciliation of the allowance for impairment under IAS 39 to the total ECL allowance under IFRS 9 (continued)

The measurement of the ECL allowance is required to reflect an unbiased probability-weighted range of possible future outcomes, which are

[…]

financial liabilities are required to be presented in OCI, to the extent that they relate to changes in own credit risk. The Bank early adopted this
requirement in 2017.

60   Absa Bank Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

16. Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.1  Initial adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

16.1.10 The key elements of classification and measurement requirements
under IFRS 9 (continued)

16.1.10.1 Classification and measurement impact
The following table presents the changes in the classification of financial assets as at 1 January 2018, by showing the changes in the carrying
amounts on the basis of their measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the changes in the net carrying amounts, which includes the
effects of ECL:

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Measurement category Carrying
amount

Reclassification Remeasurement Measurement category Carrying
 amount

Assets Rm Rm Rm Rm

Cash, cash balances and
balances with central
banks

Amortised cost  –
designated

 28 792  —   —   Held at amortised cost  28 792

 28 792  —   —   28 792
Investment securities Designated at FVTPL  20 866  (9 503)  —   Designated at FVTPL  11 363

 9 503  —   Mandatorily at FVTPL  9 503
AFS – designated  35 241  (5 902)  —   FVOCI – debt instruments  29 339

  287  —   FVOCI – equity instruments   287
AFS – hedged items  20 417  —   —   FVOCI – hedged items  20 417

 —   5 420 Amortised cost – debt
instruments

 5 420

 76 524  (195)  —   76 329
Loans and advances Designated at FVTPL  17 197  (15 745)  —   Designated at FVTPL  1 452
to banks  15 745  —   Mandatorily at FVTPL  15 745

Amortised cost –
designated

 26 020  —   (26) Amortised cost – debt
instruments

 25 994

 43 217  —   (26)  43 191
Trading portfolio assets FVTPL –  held for trading  102 730  —   —   Mandatorily at FVTPL  102 730
Hedging portfolio assets FVTPL – hedging

instrument
 2 667  —   —   FVTPL – hedging Instrument  2 667

Other assets Amortised cost –
designated

 13 327  —   —   Held at amortised cost  13 327

Loans and advances Designated at FVTPL  26 811  (19 378)  —   Designated at FVTPL  7 433
to customers  19 358  —   Mandatory at FVTPL  19 358

Amortised cost –
designated

 633 635  —  (3 827) Amortised cost – designated  629 808

Amortised cost – hedged
items

  46  —   — Amortised cost – hedged
items

  46

 660 492  (20)  (3 827)  656 645
Loans to Group
companies

Amortised cost –
designated

 36 530  —   —   Held at amortised cost  36 530

Non-current asset
held for sale

Amortised cost –
designated

 1 118  —   —   Held at amortised cost  1 118

Assets outside the
scope of IFRS 9

 22 961   55   719 Assets outside the scope of
IFRS 9

 23 735

Total assets   988 358  (160)  (3 134)   985 064

Absa Bank Limited Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018   61

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

16. Reporting changes overview (continued)

16.1  Initial adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

16.1.10 The key elements of classification and measurement requirements
under IFRS 9 (continued)

16.1.10.1 Classification and measurement impact (continued)

Adoption of the new classification and measurement rules will require a limited number of reclassifications to be effected as at 1 January 2018,